## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 18508/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-04-2023 in WP No. 9636/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

MAHADEO VAMANRAO KADAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

COMMISSIONER OF SUGARS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.182783/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.182785/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.182781/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.182789/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

Date: 15-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, AOR

Mr. Prashant Kenjale, Adv. Ms. Srishty Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Chaturvedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

## UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that notice has already been issued in similar matters i.e. SLP (Civil) Nos.8750-8754/2023 on 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2023.
- 4. Issue notice. Tag along with the captioned matters.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS (Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)